# CH \$1590.00 0890(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM724751

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Previously Recorded at Reel/Frame (6085/0226)

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent		04/20/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY
Street Address:	250 East Beaton Drive
City:	West Fargo
State/Country:	NORTH DAKOTA
Postal Code:	58078
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 63**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0890034	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	0670566	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	4261549	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	4776980	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1622185	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1622595	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1620865	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1605240	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1598690	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1604367	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1577764	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1741160	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1677100	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1661108	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	2027135	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1153505	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	1651245	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	4764615	BOBCAT ADVANTAGE
		TRADEMARK —

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0865

900691360

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4267606	BOBCAT
Registration Number:	4028966	BOB-TACH
Registration Number:	5122537	BOB-TACH
Registration Number:	1647210	BUCKET BITE
Registration Number:	4955203	CREATE & CONSERVE
Registration Number:	4030916	MISCELLANEOUS MARK
Registration Number:	4027919	
Registration Number:	4110890	
Registration Number:	4170220	
Registration Number:	4261550	
Registration Number:	4776982	
Registration Number:	1153506	
Registration Number:	1110470	
Registration Number:	1592776	
Registration Number:	1628383	
Registration Number:	1595106	
Registration Number:	1633201	
Registration Number:	1603842	
Registration Number:	1609572	
Registration Number:	1577757	
Registration Number:	1604285	
Registration Number:	1621833	
Registration Number:	1645123	
Registration Number:	1661107	
Registration Number:	2190158	
Registration Number:	4025876	DOMORE
Registration Number:	4833290	EARTHFORCE
Registration Number:	4343023	EARTHFORCE
Registration Number:	4833469	EARTHFORCE
Registration Number:	4828881	EARTHFORCE
Registration Number:	4990512	EARTHFORCE
Registration Number:	2332705	IQ SYSTEM
Registration Number:	4772754	ONE TOUGH ANIMAL
Registration Number:	4998574	PRO CLAMP
Registration Number:	2418778	PRO-TEC
Registration Number:	1661934	PROTECTION PLUS
Registration Number:	2622095	VERSAHANDLER
Registration Number:	4337880	WE HAVE AN ATTACHMENT FOR THAT

TRADEMARK REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0866

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1743124	WORKSAVER
Serial Number:	87428133	BOBCAT CONNECT
Serial Number:	86359731	BOB-DOCK
Serial Number:	86728743	EARTHFORCE
Serial Number:	87416648	EARTHFORCE
Serial Number:	87397094	EARTHFORCE
Serial Number:	87213046	POWER BY THE HOUR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552592
Email: jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Courtney Welshimer
Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007751/0170
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2022

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=BofA-Doosan Trademark Release - [Executed]#page1.tif source=BofA-Doosan Trademark Release - [Executed]#page2.tif source=BofA-Doosan Trademark Release - [Executed]#page3.tif source=BofA-Doosan Trademark Release - [Executed]#page4.tif source=BofA-Doosan Trademark Release - [Executed]#page5.tif source=BofA-Doosan Trademark Release - [Executed]#page6.tif source=BofA-Doosan Trademark Release - [Executed]#page7.tif source=BofA-Doosan Trademark Release - [Executed]#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0867

### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of April 20, 2022, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association with an address at One Bryant Park, New York, NY 10036, as the Administrative Agent (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation with an address at 250 East Beaton Drive, West Fargo, ND 58078 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee are party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") entered into pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time) by and among Doosan Bobcat Inc., the Grantor, certain other parties, and the Grantee;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantor and the Grantee entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 18, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including but not limited to the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 15, 2017 at Reel 6085, Frame 0226;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Trademark Release, the Grantee agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Grantee, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, terminates and discharges its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, if any. The Grantee, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement. This Trademark Release shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors and assigns.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantee and the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Trademark Release against the Trademark Collateral. The Grantor agrees to perform all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents and/or instruments that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Trademark Release.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0868 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0869

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee and Grantor have caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A, as Grantee

By: Linda Lov

Title: Vice President

# Acknowledged and Agreed

CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY, as Grantor

By:\_

Name: Eric Spilde

Title: Vice President of Finance

# **SCHEDULE A**

TO

# TRADEMARK RELEASE

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Registration Date	Registration No.
HOBCAT	April 28, 1970	890034
BOBCAT	December 2, 1958	670566
BOBCAT	December 18, 2012	4261549
BOBCAT	July 21, 2015	4776980
BOBCAT	November 13, 1990	1622185
BOBCAT	November 13, 1990	1622595
BOBCAT	November 6, 1990	1620865
BOBCAT	July 10, 1990	1605240
BOBCAT	May 29, 1990	1598690
BOBCAT	July 3, 1990	1604367
BOBCAT	January 16, 1990	1577764
BOBCAT	December 22, 1992	1741160
BOBCAT	February 25, 1992	1677100
BOBCAT	October 15, 1991	1661108
BOBCAT	December 31, 1996	2027135
BOBCAT	May 5, 1981	1153505
BOBCAT	July 23, 1991	1651245
BOBCAT ADVANTAGE	June 30, 2015	4764615
	January 1, 2013	4267606
BOB-TACH	September 20, 2011	4028966
BOB-TACH	January 17, 2017	5122537
BUCKET BITE	June 11, 1991	1647210
CREATE & CONSERVE	May 10, 2016	4955203

Trademark Release

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0872** 

Mark	Registration Date	Registration No.
	September 27, 2011	4030916
	September 20, 2011	4027919
	March 13, 2012	4110890
	July 10, 2012	4170220
<b>₩</b>	December 18, 2012	4261550
×	July 21, 2015	4776982
×	May 5, 1981	115350%
×	January 2, 1979	1110470
X	April 24, 1990	1592776
×	December 18, 1990	1628383
×	May 8, 1990	1595106
X	Јаниагу 29, 1991	1633201

Trademark Release

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0873** 

Mark	Registration Date	Registration No.
*	June 26, 1990	1603842
**	August 14, 1990	1609572
×	January 16, 1990	1577757
×	July 3, 1990	1604285
**	November 13, 1990	1621833
×	May 21, 1991	1645123
×	October 15, 1991	1661107
	September 22, 1998	2190158
DOMORE	September 13, 2011	40/25876
EARTHFORCE	October 13, 2015	4833290
EARTHFORCE	May 28, 2013	4343023
EARTHFORCE	October 13, 2015	4833469
EARTHFORCE	October 6, 2015	4828881
EARTHFORCE	June 28, 2016	4990512
<b>J</b>	March 21, 2000	2332705
ONE TOUGH ANIMAL	July 14, 2015	4772754
PRO CLAMP	July 12, 2016	4998574
PRO-TEC	January 9, 2001	2418778
PROTECTION PLUS	October 22, 1991	1661934

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0874

Mark	Registration Date	Registration No.
VERSAHANDLER	September 17, 2002	2622095
WE HAVE AN ATTACHMENT FOR THAT	May 21, 2013	4337880
WORKSAVER	December 29, 1992	1743124

### Trademark Applications

Mark	Application Date	Application No.
BOBCAT CONNECT	April 27, 2017	87428133 <sup>†</sup>
BOB-IXXX	August 7, 2014	86359731 2
EARTHFORCE	August 18, 2015	86728743 <sup>)</sup>
EARTHFORCE	April 19, 2017	87416648
<u>EARTHONGE</u>	April 3, 2017	87397894 *
POWER BY THE HOUR	October 24, 2016	87213046 <sup>5</sup>

Trademark Release

RECORDED: 04/28/2022

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This intent-to-use trademark application does not constitute Collateral until Clark Equipment Company files an allegation of use.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> This intent-to-use trademark application does not constitute Collateral until Clark Equipment Company files an allegation of use.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> This intent-to-use trademark application does not constitute Collateral until Clark Equipment Company files an allegation of use.

<sup>\*</sup>This intent-to-use trademark application does not constitute Collateral until Clark Equipment Company files an allegation of use.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> This intent-to-use trademark application does not constitute Collateral until Clark Equipment Company files an allegation of use.